

No. 23-3202

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

COINBASE, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the
Securities and Exchange Commission
Docket No. 4-789

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Eugene Scalia
Counsel of Record
Jonathan C. Bond
Nick Harper
Tessa Gellerson
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
EScalia@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioner Coinbase, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The APA Requires The SEC To Engage In Rulemaking	4
A. The SEC’s Assertion Of Expansive Jurisdiction Over The Digital Asset Industry Must Be Tested Through Rulemaking.....	4
1. Rulemaking Is Required For Major Policy Changes.....	4
2. The SEC’s Policy On Digital Assets Has Radically And Continually Changed	5
B. The SEC Must Engage In Rulemaking Because It Cannot Dispute That Its Existing Rules Are Unworkable For Digital Asset Firms.....	11
1. The SEC Must Make Compliance With Its Rules Possible For Digital Asset Firms	12
2. The SEC’s Belated Efforts To Show Its Existing Rules Are Workable Prove Exactly The Opposite	15
II. The Court Should Order Rulemaking Based On The SEC’s Complete Inability To Explain Itself	19
A. The SEC Provided No Rational Explanation For Refusing To Engage In Rulemaking	20
1. The SEC’s Failure To Respond To Coinbase’s Workability Concerns Is Fatal	20
2. The SEC’s Remaining Explanation Is Equally Deficient	23
B. The SEC’s Extraordinary Conduct Requires An Order Vacating Its Denial Order And Directing Rulemaking	24
1. The SEC’s Recalcitrant Refusal To Explain Itself Requires Forceful Judicial Intervention.....	24
2. Rulemaking Is Urgently Needed To Prevent Serious Harm To The Industry	27
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>All. for Cannabis Therapeutics v. DEA</i> , 930 F.2d 936 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>Am. Horse Prot. Ass’n, Inc. v. Lyng</i> , 812 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	20
<i>Blanca Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 991 F.3d 1097 (10th Cir. 2021)	10
<i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Butte Cnty. v. Hogen</i> , 613 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Compassion Over Killing v. FDA</i> , 849 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2017)	24
<i>Dickson v. Sec’y of Def.</i> , 68 F.3d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	22
<i>Env’t Health Tr. v. FCC</i> , 9 F.4th 893 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	20
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	14
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 592 U.S. 414 (2021).....	20, 22, 23
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	13
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. FTC</i> , 673 F.2d 1008 (9th Cir. 1981)	5
<i>Grayscale Invs., LLC v. SEC</i> , 82 F.4th 1239 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	13
<i>Meadville Master Antenna, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 443 F.2d 282 (3d Cir. 1971)	22
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	20, 21
<i>Nat’l Customs Brokers & Forwarders Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. United States</i> , 883 F.2d 93 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	24
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	12, 21
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	5
<i>SEC v. Coinbase, Inc.</i> , No. 23-cv-4738, 2024 WL 1304037 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2024)	11
<i>SEC v. LBRY, Inc.</i> , 639 F. Supp. 3d 211 (D.N.H. 2022).....	11
<i>SEC v. Ripple Labs, Inc.</i> , No. 20-cv-10832, 2021 WL 1814771 (S.D.N.Y. May 6, 2021).....	11
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 972 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2020)	20
<i>Tourus Records, Inc. v. DEA</i> , 259 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>United States v. Dalton</i> , 960 F.2d 121 (10th Cir. 1992)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 555(e)	21, 22
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	24
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(E)	21
Regulations and Administrative Decisions	
SEC, <i>Custody of Digital Asset Securities by Special Purpose Broker-Dealers</i> , 86 Fed. Reg. 11627 (Feb. 26, 2021)	18
SEC, <i>Order Granting Accelerated Approval of Proposed Rule Changes, as Modified by Amendments Thereto, To List and Trade Shares of Ether-Based Exchange-Traded Products</i> , 89 Fed. Reg. 46937 (May 30, 2024)	18
SEC, <i>Supplemental Information and Reopening of Comment Period for Amendments Regarding the Definition of “Exchange,”</i> 88 Fed. Reg. 29448 (May 5, 2023)	16
Other Authorities	
Brady Dale, <i>Senate Votes to Kill Crypto Accounting Rule</i> , Axios (May 16, 2024).....	26
<i>Fin. Mkts. Conf., Afternoon Keynote, May 15</i> , YouTube (May 15, 2023)	13
<i>First on CNBC: CNBC Transcript: SEC Chair Gary Gensler Speaks with CNBC’s “Squawk Box” Today</i> , CNBC (Feb. 10, 2023)	13
<i>Game Stopped? Who Wins and Loses When Short Sellers, Social Media, and Retail Investors Collide, Part III</i> , 117th Cong. 1 (May 6, 2021).....	6
GAO, <i>SEC—Applicability of the Congressional Review Act to Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 121</i> (Oct. 31, 2023)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Gary Gensler, <i>SEC Chair, Prepared Remarks of Gary Gensler on Crypto Markets Penn Law Capital Markets Association Annual Conference</i> (Apr. 4, 2022)	6
Hester M. Peirce, Comm’r, SEC, <i>Dealer, No Dealer?: Statement on Further Definition of “as a Part of a Regular Business” in the Definition of Dealer and Government Securities Dealer in Connection with Certain Liquidity Providers</i> (Feb. 6, 2024).....	17
Hester M. Peirce, Comm’r, SEC, <i>Rendering Innovation Kaput: Statement on Amending the Definition of Exchange</i> (Apr. 14, 2023)	4, 26, 27
Mark T. Uyeda, Comm’r, SEC, <i>Statement on Proposed Rule Regarding the Safeguarding of Advisory Client Assets</i> (Feb. 15, 2023)	26
<i>Robinhood Response to Receipt of Wells Notice from the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission</i> (May 6, 2024).....	18, 19
RT Watson, <i>Gensler Repeats Most Cryptocurrencies Are Securities Ahead of Pending Ethereum ETF Decision</i> , The Block (May 23, 2024)	9
SEC, <i>Correspondence Related to Draft Registration Statement</i> (Dec. 7, 2020)	7
Testimony of Daniel M. Gallagher Before the U.S. House of Representatives Committee on Agriculture (June 6, 2023).....	18, 19
